The District levies a voted tax of .75 percent for general operations on the income of residents and of estates.  The tax
was effective on January 1, 1992 and is a continuing tax.  In March 2012, the District voters passed a 1.50 percent
earned income tax levy that replaced the previous traditional income tax levy.  Collections were gradually ramped up
in calendar year 2013 while full collection occurred by the end of calendar year 2014.  Employers of residents are
required to withhold income tax on compensation and remit the tax to the State.  Taxpayers are required to file an annual
return.  The State makes quarterly distributions to the District after withholding amounts for administrative fees and
estimated refunds.  Income tax revenue is credited to the general fund and the classroom facilities maintenance fund (a
nonmajor governmental fund).  Total income tax revenue on a modified accrual basis during fiscal year 2022 was
$10,288,545.

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets
for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

 June 30, 2021   Additions   Disposals  June 30, 2022
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 3,121,906$   -$  -$ 3,121,906$
  Construction in progress 3,191,257   1,776,390  - 4,967,647

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 6,313,163   1,776,390  - 8,089,553

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land improvements 13,930,486   182,765   - 14,113,251
  Buildings and improvements 108,765,209   492,318   - 109,257,527
  Furniture and equipment 11,727,660   621,273   (371,144)  11,977,789
  Vehicles 4,158,574   491,069   (284,562)  4,365,081
  Infrastructure 275,675  -   -  275,675
  Intangible right to use assets:

  Leased equipment 395,209  - - 395,209

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 139,252,813   1,787,425  (655,706) 140,384,532

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:

  Land improvements (8,833,684)  (633,852)   (9,467,536)
  Buildings and improvements (52,875,020)   (3,478,355)  (56,353,375)
  Furniture and equipment (8,495,075)  (673,823)   371,144  (8,797,754)

  Vehicles (2,519,383)  (427,930)   284,562  (2,662,751)

  Infrastructure (90,920)   (15,114)   - (106,034)

  Intangible right to use assets:
  Leased equipment (950) (130,470) - (131,420)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (72,815,032)  (5,359,544) 655,706  (77,518,870)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 72,750,944$   (1,795,729)$   -$   70,955,215$

TEAYS VALLEY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
PICKAWAY COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

49

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 4,061,998$
  Special 6,064
  Vocational 67,388
  Other 1,135

Support services:
  Pupil 17,178
  Instructional staff 25,515
 Board of education 1,462
  Administration 13,513
  Fiscal 2,788
  Business 280,641
 Operations and maintenance 216,863
 Pupil transportation 433,950
  Central 23,052
Extracurricular activities 149,149
Food service operations 58,848

Total depreciation/amortization expense 5,359,544$

NOTE 10 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

A. Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported obligations
for leases payable which are reflected in the schedule below. During the fiscal year 2022, the following changes
occurred in governmental activities long-term obligations.

Restated Amounts
Balance Balance Due in

 June 30, 2021   Increase   Decrease   June 30, 2022   One Year

General obligation bonds 22,930,000$   -$  (1,990,000)$   20,940,000$   2,060,000$
Leases payable 393,643   - (118,045) 275,598   128,578
Net pension liability 52,951,565   - (23,487,868) 29,463,697   -
Net OPEB liability 3,755,420   - (313,358) 3,442,062   -
Compensated absences 3,496,887   347,222   (606,008) 3,238,101   419,587

Total 83,527,515$   347,222$   (26,515,279)$   57,359,458   2,608,165$

Add:  Unamortized premium 1,642,553

Total on statement of net position 59,002,011$

General Obligation Bonds:  See Note 10.B. through Note 10.D. for details.

Leases payable:  The lease obligation will be paid from the general fund.  See Note 10.E for details.

Net Pension Liability and Net OPEB Liability:  See Notes 13 and 14 for details.  The District pays obligations
related to employee compensation from the fund benefitting from their services.

TEAYS VALLEY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
PICKAWAY COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022